

SC No. 158/2021
State Vs. Dilip
FIR No. 298/2020
PS Seelampur

Court hearing through Webex online meeting

02.02.2022

Present: Sh. Maqsood Ahmed, Ld. Chief. PP for State.
Sh. Alok Motan, Ld. Counsel with accused Dilip
(through v/c).

Sh. Ravinder Singh Raghav, Ld. Counsel with surety
Akash (through v/c)

An application for cancellation of NBWs moved on
behalf of accused Dilip which is pending for disposal.

Heard.

NBWs have been issued against accused Dilip on his
non-appearance. Accused has been released on interim bail under HPC
guidelines by Jail Authorities, but he failed to appear before the court
on date of hearing and now has filed this application. Accused is
warned to be careful in future and directed to appear before the court
regularly. NBWs issued against accused shall remain stay till next date
of hearing.

One Akash has also joined proceedings with his counsel
and has submitted that a notice has been issued to him as surety to
accused, but perusal of the file shows that his surety bond has been
rejected, due he is not surety to this accused, accordingly notice issued
to surety Akash is hereby recalled. Ahlmad is warned to be careful in
future.

Put up for further proceedings on 14.03.2022.

(Devender Kumar)
ASJ-02(NE), KKD/Delhi
02.02.2022