

**SC 158/2021
STATE Vs. DILIP
FIR No. 298/2020
(Seelam Pur)**

15.12.2025

Present: Sh. Abhishek Pandey, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.
Accused Dilip in person.
Ld. Counsel for the accused through VC.

At oral request of the counsel for the accused, NBW against accused Dilip is cancelled, subject to cost of Rs.1,500/- to be deposited on the next date positively. Accused is also directed to deposit previous cost.

No proof has been filed by the accused that FIR quashing is filed. It is seen in the last ordersheets that FIR quashing is to be filed but nothing is done till date. The FIR pertains to the year 2020, hence matter be proceeded with.

Put up for prosecution evidence on 06.03.2026.
PWs at serial no.3 and 4 be summoned for the next date.

**(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ASJ-02(NE)/ KKD/Delhi
15.12.2025/ap**